Disposals   -   -   -   28.83   0.16   0.35   -   17.27   4.00   -   50.59
st As at 31  March, 2025  488.22   124.07   3.06   806.20   137.94   195.00   51.92   256.37   111.52   149.01   2,323.31

 Carrying Amount
st As at 31  March, 2024  318.68   161.61   3.31   259.22   25.97   61.92   12.67   35.49   23.03   66.01   967.92
st As at 31  March, 2025  329.01   232.06   3.21   303.31   22.56   89.39   14.75   118.30   44.29   72.59   1,229.47

Factory
Building

Office
Building*

Godown
Building

Furniture
& Fixtures

Electrical
Fixtures

Office
Equipment

Computers Vehicle

(₹ in lacs)

Right to Use Asset

Land# Building Total

Intangible Asset

Trademark TotalComputer
Software

Footnotes:
1.  Right to Use Assets taken on operating lease are capitalized as per

IndAS 116.
2.  # Land is taken on Lease for a period of 99 years from GIDC in June

1997. Unexpired lease period is more than 71 years.

3.  The aggregate amortisation has been included under depreciation
and amortisation expense in the statement of Profit & Loss.

4.  The Company has elected to measure all its Intangible assets at the
previous GAAP carrying amount at the date of transition to Ind AS.

5.  Refer note B.2 ( c) and (d) and (e)

At cost or deemed cost
stAs at 31  March, 2023   40.02   209.60   249.62   33.00   141.37   174.37

Additions   -   -   -   -   49.72   49.72

Disposals   -   209.60   209.60   15.28   -   15.28
stAs at 31  March, 2024   40.02   -   40.02   17.72   191.09   208.81

Additions   -   230.56   230.56   -   5.40   5.40

Disposals   -   -   -   -   -   -
stAs at 31  March, 2025   40.02   230.56   270.58   17.72   196.49   214.21

Accumulated amortisation and impairment
stAs at 31  March, 2023   10.29   167.68   177.97   28.63   127.00   155.63

Additions   0.37   41.92   42.29   0.96   27.70   28.66

Disposals   -   209.60   209.60   14.24   -   14.24
stAs at 31  March, 2024   10.66   -   10.66   15.35   154.70   170.05

Additions   0.37   46.11   46.48   0.62   20.75   21.37

Disposals   -   -   -   -   -   -
stAs at 31  March, 2025   11.02   46.11   57.14   15.97   175.45   191.42

Carrying Amount
stAs at 31  March, 2024   29.36   -   29.36   2.37   36.39   38.76
stAs at 31  March, 2025   28.99   184.45   213.44   1.75   21.04   22.79

ANNUAL REPORT 2024-2025   |   64

(₹ in lacs)

(₹ in lacs)

3. CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS
st  Following are the changes in the Capital Work in Progress for the year ended 31  March 2025

 At cost or deemed cost
st As at 31  March, 2023   95.67

 Additions to CWIP   84.11
 Capitalised   55.68

st As at 31  March, 2024   124.10
 Additions to CWIP   4,006.13
 Capitalised   102.56

st As at 31  March, 2025   4,027.67
 Carrying Amount

st As at 31  March, 2024   124.10
st As at 31  March, 2025   4,027.67

Capital work in Progress

stAs at 31  March, 2025 stAs at 31  March, 2024